time and income constraints (less time and money on travel), free activities are assigned

more time, and a slightly smaller increase is observed for work time. This last effect is due

to the fact that travel time is part of the time assigned to constrained (unpleasent) activities,

and therefore, there is an elasticity w

f

T
TE  of the work time with respect to travel time. It is a

 23

rather moderate effect ( 13,0−=w

f

T
TE ), and it is further reduced as it only affects those

individuals who use public transport in the base case or those who will change to public

transport in the new scenario. Similarly, an increase in car cost reduces the choice of the car

driver travel mode, as expected. It also has the effect of decreasing the total transport

expenditure, because some users change to less expensive modes. As a consequence of this,

people would work less and assign more time to free activities. An increase in the bus fare

causes the opposite effect.

Table 2. Time variation and mode choice due to changes in level of service variables.

 Scenarios

 Base case Bus travel time

reduces ↓50%

Car cost

increases ↑50%

Bus fare

increases ↑50%

 Value Value % var. Value % var. Value % var.

Choice of Mode [%]

Car Driver 6 3 -50.0 1 -83.3 7 +16.7

Car Driver-Metro 12 5 -58.3 5 -58.3 13 +8.3

Car Companion 13 6 -53.8 15 +15.4 15 +15.4

Car Companion-Metro  15 6 -60.0 17 +13.3 17 +13.3

Bus 65 124 +90.8 68 +4.6 57 -12.3

Bus-Metro 18 11 -38.9 19 +5.6 16 -11.1

Shared Taxi 4 2 -50.0 5 +25.0 5 +25.0

Shared Taxi-Metro 21 8 -61.9 23 +9.5 23 +9.5

Metro  20 9 -55.0 21 +5.0 21 +5.0

Expected travel time [min] 45.5 29.6 -34.8 46.0 +1.1 45.2 -0.7

Expected travel cost [US$] 0.77 0.60 -22.1 0.66 -14.3 0.90 +16.9

Work [h] 45.97 46.08 +0.2 45.88 -0.2 46.27 +0.7

Personal care [h] 21.91 22.19 +1.3 21.92 +0.1 21.85 -0.3

Entertainment [h] 19.29 19.53 +1.3 19.30 +0.1 19.23 -0.3

Sleep [h] 54.52 55.22 +1.3 54.56 +0.1 54.37 -0.3

 24

As an example of the sensibility of the activities model to the explanatory variables, we

would like to mention that, according to the model, an increase on the wage rate of 50%

will have the effect of reducing by 11.4 % the time assigned to work, and increase all the

times assigned to discretionary (pleasant) activities by 5.5% .

4. CONCLUSIONS

We have successfully developed a methodology to calibrate a novel time assignment –

mode choice model system. This methodology is based on Lee’s transformation and

expands on the work by Bhat (1998) and Munizaga et al. (2006). We used a database